LIST of radio equipment using frequency bands harmonised throughout the EU and electronic
communications  terminal equipment
I. Electronic communications terminal equipment intended for connection to the interfaces of public fixed
networks, and non-transmitting radio equipment1. Integrated Services Digital Networks (ISDN) – ISDN Basic Rate,
ISDN Primary rate, ISDN U, Broadband ISDN ATM (sub-class 1) 2. Receive-only radio equipment (sub-class 7)
II. Radio equipment which transmits only under the control of electronic communications networks
1. Global System for Mobile Communications (GSM) (sub-class 9)
1.1. Global System for Mobile Communications (GSM900)

power (e.r.p.)
Integral antenna only.
Transmit/receive spacing
(Duplex spacing)
not defined
Type of modulation
Angle modulation
Transmission capacity / Duty cycle /
Channel access protocol
not defined
Harmonised Standard BNS EN 300 296-2
Equipment class according to
Commission Decision 2000/299/EC
Class 1
    31. Automotive Short Range Radars (SRR) in the 21,65 – 26,65 GHz band (sub-class 52), Commission Decision
2005/50/EC of 17 January 2005 on the harmonisation of the 24 GHz range radio spectrum band for the time-limited
use by automotive short-range radar equipment in the Community.
Parameter
Description
Comments

0 dBm/50 MHz (peak)
Transmit/receive spacing
(Duplex spacing)
not defined
Type of modulation
not defined
Duty cycle
≤ 10 % for narrow-band peak
emissions> -10 dBm e.i.r.p.
Harmonised Standard
BNS EN 302 288-2
Equipment class according to
Commission Decision 2000/299/EC
Class 1
    32.. Automotive Short Range Radars (SRR) in the 77 – 81 GHz band (sub-class 53), Commission Decision
2004/545/EC of 8 July 2004 on the harmonisation of radio spectrum in the 79 GHz range for the use of automotive
short-range radar equipment in the Community.
Parameter
Description
Comments

free channels.
Transmit/receive spacing
(Duplex spacing)
not defined
Type of modulation
not defined
Duty cycle
not restricted
Harmonised Standard
BNS EN 301 893
Equipment class according to
Commission Decision 2000/299/EC
Class 1
   (**) Radio equipment meant for use in the frequency bands 5150-5350 MHz and 5470-5725
MHz and for indoor use in residential or public buildings, or onboard of aircraft, are included in
class 2. Pursuant to Decision of the Commission 2005/513/EC dd. 11 July 2005 for harmonized
use of the radio frequencies in the 5 GHz band for introduction of wireless access systems,
including radio local area networks (WAS/RLAN), as amended by Decision of the Commission
2007/90/EC dd. 12 February 2007, such radio equipment should operate in EU harmonized radio
frequency bands. Any person offering such a radio appliance on the market must inform the
Communications Regulation Commission prior to the product’s market release.
34. 34. Radio frequency identification (RFID) appliances for the frequency band 865-868
MHz (sub-class 56), Commission Decision 2006/804/EC dd. 23 November 2006 for
harmonization of the radio frequency spectrum for devices for radio frequency identification
(RFID) in the ultra high frequency (UHF) range.
Parameter
Description

spectrum is also allowed within e.i.r.p.
different from the limits shown in the
table, in case appropriate methods are
applied for suppression of radio
interference different from those
described above and ensuring level of
protection which is equivalent to at least
the level within the limits indicated in
the table.
    Notes:
1. Release on the market and putting into operation of the listed terminal devices for electronic
communications and radio appliances operating within harmonized EU radio frequency bands
and with assessed conformity with the provisions of the Technical Requirements to Products shall
be unlimited.
2. The terminal electronic communication devices and radio equipment listed herein are of class 1
pursuant to Decision 2000/299/ECof the Commission dd. 6 April 2000 on the establishment of a
primary classification of radio equipment and terminal telecommunication equipment and of the
related identifications.
3. Any person offering such an terminal electronic communications device or radio
appliance, listed herein, on the market must inform the Communications Regulation Commission